percentage change should not decrease greater than 10%, 20%, 25% and 30%, respectively and that our EVE

ratio not fall below 9%, 8%, 6% and 5%, respectively. As illustrated in the table below, we were in compliance

with this aspect of our asset/liability management policy at December 31, 2017.

The table presented below, at December 31, 2017, is an internal analysis of our interest rate risk as measured by

changes in EVE for instantaneous and sustained parallel shifts in the yield curve, in 100 basis point increments,

up 400 basis points and down 100 basis points. No rates in the model are allowed to go below zero as any

further decline in rates are unlikely given the Federal Funds Rate of 1.50%.

As illustrated in the table below (dollars in thousands), our EVE would be negatively impacted by an increase in

interest rates of 300 and 400 basis points or a decrease in interest rates of 100 basis points. Our EVE is impacted

55

as a result of deposit accounts re-pricing more rapidly than loans and securities due to the fixed rate nature of a

large portion of our loan and security portfolios. As interest rates increase, the market value of our fixed rate

assets decline due to both rate increases and slowing prepayments.

December 31, 2017

Change in
Interest
Rates in

Basis Points

Economic Value of Equity EVE
Ratio %$ Amount $ Change % Change

+400 bp $75,911 $(2,176) (2.79)% 12.94%

+300 bp 77,959 (128) (0.16) 13.03

+200 bp 79,145 1,058 1.35 12.97

+100 bp 79,838 1,751 2.24 12.82

0 bp 78,087 — 0.00 12.31

-100 bp 72,631 (5,456) (6.99) 11.26

In addition to monitoring selected measures of EVE, management also monitors effects on net interest income

resulting from increases or decrease in rates. This process is used in conjunction with EVE measures to identify

excessive interest rate risk. In managing our assets/liability mix, depending on the relationship between long-and

short-term interest rates, market conditions and consumer preference, we may place somewhat greater emphasis

on maximizing our net interest margin than on strictly matching the interest rate sensitivity of assets and

liabilities. Management also believes that the increased net income which may result from an acceptable